TULANE LAW SCHOOL
TULANE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC

October 27, 2021

Via Email and U.S. Mail

David Gray

Regional Administrator

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region 6

1201 EIm Street

Suite 500

Dallas, Texas 75270

RE: OVERFILE REQUEST-Louisiana DEQ-Nucor Steel Louisiana LLC; LDEQ Part
70 Operating Permit No. 3086-V9

Dear Mr. Gray:

Myrtle Felton, Barbara Washington, Gail LeBeouf,* Inclusive Louisiana, and Louisiana Bucket
Brigade (collectively, “Petitioners”), formally request that the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) review the June 7, 2021 proposed settlement between the Louisiana Department
of Environmental Quality (LDEQ) and Nucor Steel Louisiana LLC (Nucor) with regard to
violations of Nucor’s Title VV Permit, and to exercise its overfiling and supervisory authority
pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(1), (b) and (d),? order compliance with permit conditions, and
impose penalties against Nucor for repeated permit violations, given the inadequacy of the
proposed LDEQ-Nucor settlement.® LDEQ has failed to take appropriate action to respond to
Nucor’s compliance history, as illustrated by the proposed settlement detailed below. Because
LDEQ has through its inaction allowed Nucor to continually violate its Title V permit at the
expense of the health and property of the over 21,000 people living in St. James Parish, an
environmental justice community inundated with heavy industry, the EPA must exercise its

! Ms. Felton, Ms. Washington and Ms. LeBeouf are residents of St. James Parish, Louisiana. Ms. Felton
and Ms. Washington are residents of Romeville, which is adjacent to the Nucor property.
2 Section 7413 provides the cornerstone of EPA overfilling enforcement. Per subsection (a)(1),
“Whenever, on the basis of any information available to the Administrator, the Administrator finds that
any person has violated or is in violation of any requirement or prohibition of an applicable
implementation plan or permit, the Administrator shall notify the person and the State in which the plan
applies of such finding.” EPA has discretion pursuant to this authority to: (A) issue an order requiring
such person to comply with the requirements or prohibitions of such plan or permit, (B) issue an
administrative penalty order in accordance with subsection (d), or (C) bring a civil action in accordance
with subsection (b).” 42 U.S.C. 8 7413(a)(1).
% Nucor Settlement on Permit Violations (“Settlement”), June 7, 2021, EDMS No. 12748630 (attached
hereto as Exhibit A).
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enforcement authority and find Nucor in violation of its Title VV permit and order compliance
with permit conditions, issue an appropriate administrative penalty and, if necessary, bring a civil
action against Nucor for its documented violations of the Clean Air Act.*

On July 20, 2021, Petitioners submitted to LDEQ a formal objection to the proposed settlement
with Nucor, citing property damage and health complications caused by the toxic air generated
by Nucor’s emissions.® Petitioners have requested that LDEQ reject the proposed settlement and
instead require increased fenceline and community air monitoring, beneficial environmental
projects that will benefit the communities directly affected by Nucor’s emission violations, and
greatly increased financial penalties. Since that time, Petitioners have had no response
whatsoever from LDEQ, nor has LDEQ addressed Petitioners’ formal objection in any comment
or other public document.

For nearly a decade, Nucor has been and continues to emit increasingly high levels of toxic and
hazardous pollutants in clear violation of the law, with LDEQ taking little or no action to enforce
permit limitations and protect the health and environment of St. James Parish — particularly
failing the environmental justice communities living nearest the facility. The penalty proposed in
this pending settlement is almost meaningless and will do nothing to deter Nucor from
continuing to flout the terms of its permit. Without the EPA’s intervention, the Petitioners
reasonably expect that LDEQ will allow Nucor to continue operating well beyond the scope of
its permits, as appears to have become LDEQ’s policy. Petitioners respectfully request that EPA
step in to exercise its independent enforcement authority, open enforcement proceedings, and
consider similar or additional penalties. Such penalties could include additional fenceline or
community air monitoring, requiring technological upgrades to Nucor’s equipment to prevent
future violations, or enjoining further operations at Nucor until permit compliance is
demonstrably achievable by the company. EPA overfiling is necessary to protect public health
and the environment in St. James.

A. Nucor’s History of Ongoing and Increasing Emissions Violations and Other
Noncompliance Indicates Federal Enforcement Is Necessary.

In St. James, Louisiana, Nucor operates one of the largest steel direct reduced iron facilities (DRI
Facility) in the world and the only DRI Facility in the United States. Since its DRI Facility began
operations on December 16, 2013, Nucor has consistently reported its emissions rates to be
higher than permitted rates.® Moreover, Nucor has exhibited a clear pattern of failing to abide by
the terms of its permits and then attempting to increase allowable emissions in permit renewal
applications, rather than exercise control over its mounting emission levels. These new permit
limits are then disregarded in favor of emitting an even greater level of emissions. LDEQ has

442 U.S.C. § 7413(a), (b) & (d); see also 40 C.F.R. 67.41.

> Comment on DEQ Nucor Settlement, July 20, 2021 (attached hereto as Exhibit B).

® Reports are available on EDMS, LDEQ’s online database:
https://edms.deg.louisiana.gov/edmsv2/quick-search. Nucor’s Al# is 157847. See Settlement, Exhibit A,
pp. 2-22 for descriptions of various exceedances.
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taken little enforcement action against Nucor for these violations, effectively encouraging the
facility’s unlawful behavior.

For example, Nucor admitted to releasing 139.53 tons of hydrogen sulfide between 2014 and
2018.7 According to the terms of Nucor’s permits, it was not permitted to emit any amount of
hydrogen sulfide. For that same time-period, Nucor reported releasing 21.26 tons of sulfuric
acid, another chemical for which no amount was permissible according to Nucor’s permits.®
None of these illegal emissions were addressed by the proposed Settlement with LDEQ.

Indeed, since 2014, Nucor has repeatedly exceeded its maximum allowable emissions rates,
which Nucor has attributed to numerous technological failures.® Nucor has also committed
multiple recordkeeping violations, which indicate that Nucor’s emissions violations are worse
than they already appear. For example, twice in 2015, the required forms for reporting visible
emissions were unlocatable while emissions from the DRI Facility’s stack were visible.°
Nucor’s failures to maintain equipment and operational data are clear violations of its permits.

In one particularly egregious series of incidents, Nucor decided to shut down its air quality
monitoring station for 18 months (between January 1, 2017, through June 21, 2018), resulting in
18 months without any monitoring data and a total of 77 permit violations for failure to monitor
air quality as calculated by the LDEQ in the Settlement.!

Nucor’s clear pattern of failing to operate within its permitted parameters are set out in detail in
the Settlement. For example, on several occasions in 2015 and 2016, Nucor’s DRI Reactor,
which is not a permitted emissions source, released pressurized gases, including methane and
hydrogen sulfide.*? In response, Nucor promised to submit a permit modification application to
address the reactor’s emissions.3Additionally, on several occasions, Nucor has operated an
undescribed “emergency dump” for an extended period of time prior to permit modifications.

B. Post-Settlement-Period Emissions Continue the Same Trend

While Nucor attributes its ongoing violations to technological issues, it is seeking to increase its
allowed levels of emissions beyond what even counts as an exceedance under its current permit.
Nucor’s facility-wide emission rates projected in its July 2020 permit application exceed the

" Letter from Nucor to LDEQ. Apr. 3, 2020. EDMS No. 12202353.

81d.

% See, e.g., EDMS Doc. No. 9328761 (May 29, 2014, letter explaining technical issues resulting in permit
exceedances); 9712106 (March 31, 2015 report of 2014 Title V permit violations); 10295804 (March 31,
2016 report of deviations from 2Q 2015); 10958441 (Feb. 10, 2017 report of deviations from 2Q 2016);
1066802 (Mar. 29, 2018 report of deviations from 1Q 2017).

10 Settlement, Exhibit A.

4.

124d.

134d.

4.
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permitted rates for all but one chemical compound.*® Staggeringly, Nucor now projects
emissions of 137.32 tons per year (TPY) of filterable particulate matter (PM) and 124.81 TPY of
nitrous oxides (NOXx).® These numbers reflect the general trend of Nucor repeatedly producing
greater emissions in clear violation of its Title VV permit. Nucor’s representatives have attributed
the company’s failure to reduce its emissions to various technological issues, yet also report
being unable to resolve many of these issues.'’ Nucor also has reported repeated failures to pass
emissions stack testing in 2020 and 2021, as well as admitting to tons of unpermitted hydrogen
sulfide and sulfuric acid mist emissions in April 2020 and July 2021.*®

C. The Proposed Settlement’s Fails to Remedy, Mitigate, or Even Discourage
Nucor’s Violations.

Nucor’s long history of violations qualifies it for serious penalties, yet the proposed settlement
offers to wipe Nucor’s slate clean with minimal money paid, total denial of liability, and no
agreement to ensure future compliance. Nucor’s proposed settlement with LDEQ, dated June 7,
2021, lists approximately 20 pages of Title V/Part 70 permit violations from 2014 to 2018.
Despite having originally reported many of these violations itself, Nucor, in its recent settlement
with LDEQ, denies both committing any violations and having liability for any fines, forfeitures,
and/or penalties. This settlement is a weak attempt, at best, to enforce Nucor’s compliance with
its permits and does little to dissuade further violations. To the contrary, by allowing Nucor off
the hook for its violations at a fraction of the dollar cost that it would have to pay now to upgrade
its facility (or in the past to avoid violations), LDEQ is effectively encouraging Nucor’s ongoing
violations.®®

The settlement proposes that Nucor pay LDEQ only $89,760.32 for all its violations from 2014
through 2018, including the illegal hydrogen sulfide and sulfuric acid emissions Nucor admits
occurred but the LDEQ does not address in the settlement. $89,760.32 is not adequate
compensation for Nucor’s repeated failure to comply with the terms of its permits, nor will this
deter Nucor from committing further violations. In contrast, the SEC reported earnings of
$25,067,279 in sales and $2,481,084 in net earnings by Nucor’s Louisiana facility in 2018

15 Nucor Title V Air Permit Renewal, Significant Modification, and PSD Application, July 29, 2020,
EDMS No. 12293282. Nucor’s most recent air modeling data, from April 2019, already predicted huge
exceedances of particulate matter (PM 2.5) and nitrogen dioxide (NOZ2) above the National Ambient Air
Quality Standards (“NAAQS”) under the 2019 permit limits. The modeled 2019 PM2.5 emissions were
almost double the NAAQS, while the modeled NO2 hourly rate was more than 6 times the NAAQS.
EDMS Doc. No. 12252342, p. 7 (June 23, 2020, Title V Regular Permit Modification; 3086-V9).

16 Settlement, Exhibit A.

17 July 28, 2021, letter from Nucor to DEQ, “Outstanding Enforcement Items to be Resolved.” EDMS No.
12830204.

18 |_etter from Nucor to LDEQ. Apr. 3, 2020. EDMS No. 12202353; July 28, 2021 letter from Nucor to
DEQ, “Outstanding Enforcement Items to be Resolved.” EDMS No. 12830204

19 July 28, 2021, letter from Nucor to DEQ, “Outstanding Enforcement Items to be Resolved.” EDMS No.
12830204 (reporting amounts by Nucor spent on attempts to understand Nucor’s emissions profile).
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alone.?’ While penalties should be measured based on the gravity of the violations, among other
things, rather than company profits, it is clear that this penalty amount is both inadequate to
address the seriousness of the years-long violations and to impact Nucor in any meaningful way.
This settlement will allow Nucor to pay a nominal fee and continue to emit unchecked quantities
of pollutants without formally accepting responsibility for its permit violations, as Nucor still
denies that these violations occurred in the language of the proposed settlement.

Moreover, the proposed settlement does nothing to aid the environmental justice community
affected by Nucor’s over-pollution. According to the EPA EJ SCREEN report, St. James Parish
is in the 80th USA percentile and 74th State percentile for the National Scale Air Toxics
Assessment (NATA) Air Toxics Cancer Risk. St. James Parish is in the 73rd USA percentile and
66th State percentile for NATA Respiratory Hazard Index. Over 21,000 people live in St. James
Parish and are exposed to significantly higher-than-average carcinogenic air pollutants daily,
such that the term “Cancer Alley” has been applied to the area. Of this number, nearly 200
people live in Romeville, a historically Black community within St. James Parish located only a
mile from Nucor’s facility and suffering greatly from Nucor’s negligence. Members of this
community, suffering damage to their homes, cars and gardens from these emissions, utilized the
public comment period available from the LDEQ and submitted a formal objection to the
proposed settlement with Nucor, citing their damages from Nucor’s emissions.?* Months have
elapsed without response or further updates from LDEQ, causing Petitioners to file this petition
and request that the EPA, rather than LDEQ, exercise enforcement authority over Nucor.

D. EPA Overfiling is Necessary to Protect Public Health and the Environment

There is an immediate need for serious and meaningful enforcement of Nucor’s permit terms by
the EPA. Nucor continually emits far more chemicals than its permits allow, and it is only
reasonable to assume that it will continue to do the same.?? To that end, in its July 2020 Title V
permit application, Nucor requested raising the permissible emission rates for all but one air
pollutant. Over a full year after receiving the application, LDEQ had not made a final decision
regarding this permit application, although it did release the proposed Settlement with Nucor in
June of 2021. Then, on July 27, 2021, Nucor submitted to LDEQ an addendum seeking to
replace the July 2020 permit application with a new version.?® (Nucor continued to exceed
permitted emission limits during this time period between Title V permit application
submissions.?*) The new application proposes even further increases of hourly and annual
emissions of sulfur dioxide, carbon monoxide, and volatile organic compounds, while allowing

2 In addition, Nucor’s parent corporation is widely reported to have paid no federal corporate income
taxes on 2020 profits. See https://itep.org/55-profitable-corporations-zero-corporate-tax/ ;
https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2021/07/21/no-tax-companies-infrastructure/

2L Comment on DEQ Nucor Settlement, July 20, 2021 (attached hereto as Exhibit B).

22 |_etter from Nucor to LDEQ. Apr. 3, 2020. EDMS No. 12202353; July 28, 2021, letter from Nucor to
DEQ, “Outstanding Enforcement Items to be Resolved.” EDMS No. 12830204.

23 Addendum to the July 2020 Title V Air Permit Renewal, Significant Modification, and PSD
Modification Application, July 27, 2021, EDMS No. 12820367.

2 Title V 2021 1° Semiannual Monitoring Report, with deviations, September 30, 2021, EDMS No.
12932271 (noting that Nucor conducted a performance test on January 14, 2021 which indicated potential
exceedances of emissions limits).


https://itep.org/55-profitable-corporations-zero-corporate-tax/
https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2021/07/21/no-tax-companies-infrastructure/
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emissions of hydrogen sulfide and sulfuric acid. Nucor also proposes significantly increasing
annual emissions of greenhouse gases (CO2e).?°

The community of St. James Parish - and particularly the remaining residents of Romeville - will
continue to suffer from worsening health effects and property damage if Nucor continues its
operations in this manner, especially if LDEQ accepts Nucor’s proposed increases in toxic air
emissions by granting the pending permit application.

LDEQ has failed to take adequate enforcement action by EPA standards. Its abdication of
responsible enforcement of a known repeat offender has allowed Nucor to generate a high level
of toxic emissions at the expense of the health and property of the over-21,000 people living in
St. James Parish. Since commencing operations in 2013, Nucor has profited without any regard
for the surrounding communities, which continue to suffer from the toxic chemicals generated by
the facility. The proposed settlement does nothing to deter Nucor from continuing its pattern and
practice of permit violations and uncontrolled emissions.

In conclusion, the many violations by Nucor have been well documented by both Nucor and
LDEQ. Accordingly, Petitioners formally request that the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
review the June 7, 2021, proposed settlement between the LDEQ and Nucor. Petitioners further
request that the EPA exercise its authority under the Clean Air Act to investigate and assess
significant civil penalties against Nucor for violations of its Title V air permit and ensure that
such penalties are appropriate to ensure that Nucor will abide by permit conditions going
forward. Petitioners respectfully request that EPA consider and impose all relevant penalties,
including requiring of additional monitoring, mandating technological upgrades to Nucor’s
equipment to prevent future violations or enjoining further operations at Nucor until permit
compliance is demonstrably achievable by the company.

Petitioners respectfully also request a meeting with or hearing before Region 6 and the EPA’s
Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance to discuss the need to address Nucor’s
emissions history and to effectively enforce permit limits.

25 Also, on July 28, 2021, Nucor submitted a letter to LDEQ in response to a 2019 compliance order not
included in the above-proposed settlement. The July 28 letter attempts to explain Nucor’s inability to
install or use planned improved emission controls as well as its repeated inability to pass emissions stack
testing, and concludes by noting that, “Unless LDEQ prefers an earlier schedule, we are planning to
submit an updated settlement shortly after a draft permit is used, which will give us a better sense of
whether Nucor’s proposal will be fully implemented along the lines described in this letter.” July 28,
2021, letter from Nucor to DEQ, “Outstanding Enforcement Items to be Resolved.” EDMS No.
12830204, p. 2. This language suggests that Nucor, not LDEQ), is proposing settlement terms.
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Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Lauren E. Godshall
Tulane Environmental Law Clinic

Substantially prepared by: Caelyn Radziunas, Tulane University School of Law

cc: EPA Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance
EPA Office of Environmental Justice
LDEQ Office of the Secretary, Legal Division
St. James Parish Council
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reported the following recordkeeping violations for EQT 0094 and EQT 0095 on 4/9/2015-4/10/2015
(24hrs). During the reporting period, there was one instance when the Equipment and operational
data were not kept by hard copy or electronic copy. The equipment/operational data recordkeeping
activities were resumed the following day. Specific Requirement No. 179, 191 of Title V Permit No.
3086-V3 states Equipment and operational data Filter vents: Equipment/operational data
recordkeeping by electronic or hard copy. Each failure to maintain the required records is a
violation of the applicable permit, any associated permit requirement listed above, LAC
33:111.501.C.4,and La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(2).

According to 2nd Half 2015 Semiannual Monitoring Report (3/31/2016) the Respondent
reported the following recordkeeping violations for EQT 0109 on 7/1/2015-8/1/2015. During the
reporting period, there were two (2) instances where records of a completed Method 9 form could
not be located when visible emissions were observed from the stack. Consequently, the opacity
related to the visible emission event noted above is unknown. Specific Requirement No. 349 of Title
V Permit No. 3086-V3 states Baghouses: Equipment/operational data recordkeeping by electronic or
hard copy upon each occurrence of inspection. Each failure to maintain the required records is a
violation of the applicable permit, any associated permit requirement listed above, LAC
33:111.501.C.4,and La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(2).

According to 2nd Half 2015 Semiannual Monitoring Report (3/31/2016) the Respondent
reported the following recordkeeping violations for EQT 0110 on 8/1/2015-8/6/2013. During the
reporting period, there were two (2) instances where records of a completed Method 9 form could
not be located when visible emissions were observed from the stack. Consequently, the opacity
related to the visible emissions event noted above is unknown. Specific Requirement No. 360 of

Title V Permit No. 3086-V3 states Baghouses: Equipment/operational data recordkeeping by
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During this time, the ammonia flow to the SCR injection skid was impeded. Preventive maintenance
was performed and the unit was returned to compliance. Each emission exceedance is a violation of
LAC 33:111.501.C4 and LAC 33:II1.905, La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(1) and 30:2057(A)(2). In
correspondence dated 7/4/2017, the Respondent stated that during initial startup, there were some
issues with corrosion of the ammonia tank before it became conditioned. The facility has installed
filters and monitors to minimize clogging of the ammonia injector vaporizing nozzle. The
Respondent stated that the initial plugging was likely preventable.

According to 1st Half 2016 Semiannual Monitoring Report (9/29/2016) the Respondent
reported the emission exceedance of NOx (0.007 Ib./MMBTU) for EQT 0069 on 5/4/2016 - 5/8/2016
(57hrs). During this period Optimizing the flue gas temperature was not successful in prolonging the
life of the catalyst. Several attempts were made to get the catalyst to perform according to the
specifications with short term results. On 5/7/2016 after failing to sustain long term results, the
facility began the shutdown procedure to change the catalyst. Each emission exceedance is a
violation of LAC 33:[11.501.C .4, La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(1) and 30:2057(A)(2). In correspondence
dated 7/4/2017, the Respondent stated that a PGH failure in 2014 resulted in overheating of certain
tubes resulting in chromium poisoning. The PGH failure was not preventable which resulted in the
poisoning.

According to 1st Half 2016 Semiannual Monitoring Report (9/29/2016) the Respondent
reported the emission exceedance of NOx (0.007 1b./MMBTU) for EQT 0069 on 6/9/2016 (3hrs).
During this period the facility experienced equipment failure which lead to a fault of the process gas
heater resulting in excess emissions. The facility resumed startup on 6/9/2016. Each emission
exceedance due to operator error is a violation of LAC 33:111.501.C.4, LAC 33:111 905, La. R.S.

30:2057(A)(1)and 30:2057(A)(2). In correspondence dated 7/4/2017, the Respondent stated that this
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issues with corrosion of the ammonia tank before it became conditioned. The facility has installed
filters and monitors to minimize clogging of the ammonia injector vaporizing nozzle. The
Respondent stated that the initial plugging was likely preventable.

According to 1st Half 2016 Semiannual Monitoring Report (9/29/2016) the Respondent
reported the emission exceedance of NOx (0.007 1b/MMBTU) for EQT 0069 on 6/22/2016-
6/23/2016 (24hrs). During this time, the ammonia flow to the SCR injection skid was impeded.
Preventive maintenance was performed and the unit was returned to compliance. Each emission
exceedance is a violation of LAC 33:111.501.C.4 and LAC 33:111.905, La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(1) and
30:2057(A)(2). Incorrespondence dated 7/4/2017, the Respondent stated that during initial startup,
there were some issues with corrosion of the ammonia tank before it became conditioned. The
facility has installed filters and monitors to minimize clogging of the ammonia injector vaporizing
nozzle. The Respondent stated that the initial plugging was likely preventable.

According to st Half 2016 Semiannual Monitoring Report 9/29/2016) the Respondent
reported the emission exceedance of NOx (0.007 b/ MMBTU) for EQT 0069 on 6/22/2016-
6/23/2016 (24hrs). During this time, the ammonia flow to the SCR injection skid was impeded.
Preventive maintenance was performed and the unit was returned to compliance. Each emission
exceedance is a violation of LAC 33:111.501.C.4 and LAC 33:111.905, La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(1) and
30:2057(A)(2). Incorrespondence dated 7/4/2017, the Respondent stated that during initial startup,
there were some issues with corrosion of the ammonia tank before it became conditioned. The
facility has installed filters and monitors to minimize clogging of the ammonia injector vaporizing
nozzle. The Respondent stated that the initial plugging was likely preventable.

According to 2nd Half 2016 Semiannual Monitoring Report 2/10/2017 the Respondent

reported the emission exceedance of NOx (0.007 Ib.MMBTU) for EQT 0069 on 7/20/2016,
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Respondent reported the emission exceedance of NOx (0.007 Ib/MMBTU) for EQT 0069 on
4/4/2017 (2hrs). The exceedance occurred due to ammonia not flowing to the SCR unit. The
Respondent promptly undertook system review, identified where the impediment to flow was
occurring, and removed the impediment, restoring ammonia flow and proper operation of the system.
Each emission exceedance is a violation of LAC 33:1I1.501.C.4 and LAC 33:111.905, La. R.S.
30:2057(A)(1) and 30:2057(A)(2). In correspondence dated 12/4/2018, the Respondent stated the
issued appeared to be related to rust in the tank. The tank has been lined and a nitrogen blanket has
been placed over the tank to prevent rusting. The Respondent also installed a filter to prevent
reoccurrence.

According to Revised 1st Half 2017 Semiannual Monitoring Report (3/29/2018) the
Respondent reported the emission exceedance of NOx (0.007 1b./MMBTU) for EQT 0069 on 4/4 -
4/6/2017 (39hrs). The exceedance occurred due to the pocket belt ripping. Specifically, once
emissions began to rise, plant operation determined the pocket belt was ripped. A plantwide
shutdown, including the process gas heater was down and no gas was being fed to the burners, the
process gas heater continued to generate declining quantities of "thermal NOx" until the innards
cooled below the threshold temperature. Once the plant was restarted and the SCR bed reached
working temperatures, emissions returned to normal. Each emission exceedance is a violation of
LAC 33:111.501.C.4 and LAC 33:111.905, La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(1) and 30:2057(A)(2).

According to Revised Ist Half 2017 Semiannual Monitoring Report (3/29/2018) the
Respondent reported the emission exceedance of NOx (0.007 Ib./ MMBTU) for EQT 0069 on 4/4 -
4/6/2017 (39hrs). The exceedance occurred due to the pocket belt ripping. Specifically, once
emissions began to rise, plant operation determined the pocket belt was ripped. A plantwide

shutdown, including the process gas heater was down and no gas was being fed to the burners, the
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unauthorized operation of DC-11 until a permit has been issued by the Department is a violation of
LAC33:111.501.C.2, La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(1) and 30:2057(A)(2). A permit modification application
was submitted on July 24, 2015, and requests the DC-11 be added.

In the st Half 2016 Semiannual Monitoring Report dated September 29, 2016, the
Respondent reported that, during the reported period from January 24, 2016 the facility operated an
emergency dump (DC-11) prior to permit modification. The unauthorized operation of DC-11 until a
permit has been issued by the Department is a violation of LAC 33:111.501.C.2, La. R.S.
30:2057(A)(1) and 30:2057(A)2). A permit modification application was submitted on July 24,
2015, and requests the DC-11 be added.

On 5/19/2015, 8/24/2015, 4/5/2016, 6/8/2016 and 6/20/2016 during routine maintenance of
the facility (DRI Reactor) interpreted data it was receiving as an emergency condition which caused
the plant to trip and release the pressurized gas in the reactor to the atmosphere as a safety
precaution. Thisis a violation of LAC 33:111.501.C.2, La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(1) and 30:2057(A)(2). In
correspondence dated 1/19/2018, the Respondent stated that the reactor holds 20,000 nm3 of gas
which contains Hydrogen, Nitrogen, Oxygen, Steam, Carbon monoxide, Methane and trace amounts
of Hydrogen sulfide. The Respondent stated that DRI Reactor in not currently a permitted source,
The Respondent stated that a permit modification application will be submitted to address emissions
from the reactor. The Respondent stated in settlement offer dated 4/18/2017 that emissions did not
exceed the MER or RQ.

In the Ist Half 2016 Semiannual Monitoring Report dated September 29, 2016, the
Respondent reported that, the result of the stack test for the period of January 11,2016, through June
30,2016 revealed that the emissions of Cobalt, Manganese and Sulfuric acid were over the permitted

levels. Each emission exceedance is a violation of LAC 33:111.501.C.4,La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(1) and
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NUCOR STEEL LOUISIANA LLC

BY:

(Signature)

(Printed)

HTLE:

THUS DONE AND SIGNED in duplicate original before me this day of
g} , at

NOTARY PUBLIC (ID # )

(stamped or printed)

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Chuck Carr Brown, Ph.D., Secretary

BY:
Lourdes Iturralde, Assistant Secretary
Office of Environmental Compliance

THUS DONE AND SIGNED in duplicate original before me this day of
.20 , at Baton Rouge, Louisiana.

NOTARY PUBLIC (ID # )

(stamped or printed)
Approved: /C@

Lourdes [turralde, Assistant Secretary
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BoBBY JINDAL
GOVERNOR

State of Louigiana

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

August 12, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL (7004 2510 0006 3852 6164)
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

NUCOR STEEL LOUISIANA LLC
¢/o C T Corporation System

* Agent for Service of Process
5615 Corporate Boulevard, Suite 400B
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70808

RE: CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER
& NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY
ENFORCEMENT TRACKING NO. MM-CN-14-00430
AGENCY INTEREST NO. 157847

Dear Sir:

Pecey M. Hatch
SECRETARY

Pursuant to the Louisiana Environmental Quality Act (La. R.S. 30:2001, et seq.), the attachad
CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY is hereby
served on NUCOR STEEL LOUISIANA LLC (RESPONDENT) for the violations described therein.

Compliance is expected within the maximum time period established by each part of the
COMPLIANCE ORDER. The violations cited in the CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER
& NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY could result in the issuance of a civil penalty or other

appropriate legal actions.

Any questions concerning this action should be directed to Sarah Acosta at (225) 219-3704.

Sincerely,

7l .
44 J.’%z?g{; ﬂ é ; ‘
Administrator

Enforcement Division
CIC/SEA/sea

AltID Nos. 2560-00281 & LA0123857
Attachment

EXHIBIT

Post Office Box 4312 » Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4312 « Phone 225-219-3715 « Fax 225-219-3708

www.deg.louisiana.gov
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[ Nucor Steel Louisiana LLC
9101 Louisiana Highway 3125
Convent, Louisiana 70723
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with an effective date of August 1, 2013. The permit will expire on July 31, 2018. Under the terms and
conditions of LPDES permit LA0123587, the Respondent is authorized to discharge process wastewater
including cooling tower, scrubber, and boiler blow downs and reverse osmosis wastewater via
Qutfall 001 to the Mississippi River, waters of the state. Under the terms and conditions of
LPDES permit LAQ123587, the Respondent is also authorized to discharge industrial storm water runoff
and previously monitored (Outfall 102) treated sanitary wastewater via Qutfall 002 to the Blind River
via local drainage, St. James Canal, and Maurepas Swamp, waters of the state.
I1.

On May 29, 2014, the Respondent’s representatives met with the Department and submitted a
permit exceedance notification and request for interim emission limits. In this notification, the
Respondent stated ‘the following: “Nucor has run into unanticipated and significant problems with
commissioning the HYL process reactor. These problems are significant enough that HYL has not
tendered, and Nucor has not accepted, the reactor from HYL due to the failure to operate as anticipated.
The fundamental problem is that the direct reduction reaction is not occurring thoroughly and
homogenously throughout the reaction zone, resulting in excessive emissions being generated,
overpressure conditions, excessive natural gas demand, and problems with the final product meeting
specifications consistently. Based on these problems, HYL and Nucor have determined that it is
necessary to take the reactor down for an extended period to re-engineer its configuration to address the
problems with direct reduction process homogeneity.”

1L

On or about June 24, 2014, and July 9, 2014, the Department conducted file reviews of the
Respondent’s facility to determine the degree of compliance with the Act and the Air Quality
Regulations. While the Department’s investigation is not yet complete, the following violations were
noted during the file reviews:

A. The Respondent failed to submit the following reports by the required
deadlines:

Report Deadline Submittal Date
2012  Annual  Compliance| 3/31/2013 3/31/2014
Certification for Permit Nos.
3086-V0 and 3086-V1

2012 - Semiannuall 3/31/2013 3/3112014
Monitoring Report for Permit]
No. 3086-V1
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Report

Deadline

Submittal Date

2013 1* Semiannual Monitoring

Report for Permit No. 3086-V1

9/30/2013 313172014

Each incident of the Respondent’s failure to submit a report by the

deadline is a violation
La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(2).

of LAC 33:11.501.C4,

and

B. In the Respondent’s 2013 2™ Semiannual Monitoring Report dated
March 31, 2014, the Respondent reported the following:
Emission | Specific Requirement (SR) Description Corrective Action
Source from Permit No. 3086-V2
EQTO0107 SR 336 Visual emissions inspection was| Visual  inspections
not documented for the affected were resumed the
, baghouse on 12/25/2013 following day
| EQTO0107 | SR 337 Pressure drop was not recorded| Pressure drop
for the affected baghouse on| recordings were
12/25/2013 resumed the
: following day
FUGO00!11 SR 425 and 426 All reasonable precautions were| Water sprays have
| FUGO0012 SR 427 and 428 not taken to ensure that| been installed on the
{ FUGO0013 SR 429 and 430 particulate matter would nof affected sources
‘ FUGO0014 SR 431 and 432 become airborne. Water sprays
were not installed on the storag
piles untii 2014. BACT was
selected to be implementation
of wet suppression of dust
generating sources by water
sprays at each storage pile site.
Each incident of the Respondent’s failure to comply with the permitted
requirements is a violation of any applicable permit and
associated requirement(s) listed above, LAC 33:111.501.C4,
La. R.S. 30:2057(A)1) and30:2057(A)(2). The failure to install water
sprays is also a violation PSD-LA-751(M-2), LAC 33:111.501.C 4, and
La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(2).
C. In the Respondent’s 2013 2" Semiannual Monitoring Report dated

March 31, 2014, the Respondent reported the differential pressure was
not maintained between >3.5 and <11 inches w.c. for the periods and
emissions sources specified in the table below.
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VIL
The Respondent shall operate the baghouses listed in the table below with a differential pressure

between 1.0 to 11 inches water (except during pulse jet cleaning) until the applicable permit is modified.

EQT 0078 DC-19 = DRI Unit No. | Briquetting Mill
EQT 0093 DC-1 - DRI Unit No. | Transfer Tower No. | West Side
EQT 0094 DC-2 — DRI Unit No. 1 Transfer Tower No. 2 East Side
EQT 0095 DC-3 — DRI Unit No. 1 GTU Tower R3-C0I
EQT 0056 DC-3A — DRI Dome No. | Head House
EQT 0097 DC-3B - DRI Dome No. 2 Head House
EQT 0098 DC-3C ~ DRI Dome No. 3 Head House
EQT 0099 DC-3D —~ DRI Dome No. 4 Head House
EQT 0100 DC-4 — DRI Unit No. | Iron Ore Screen Tower East Side
EQT 0101 DC-5 — DRI Unit No. | Iron Ore Screen Tower West Side
EQT 0102 DC-6 — DRI Unit No. | Iron Ore Feed Bin Tower
EQT 0103 DC-7 — DRI Unit No. | Coating/Transfer Station
EQT 0104 DC-8 - DRI Unit No. 1 Iron Ore Surge Bin Tower
EQT 0105 DC-11 - DRI Unit No. 1 DRI Buffer Bin Emergency Bunker
EQT 0106 DC-12 — DRI Unit No. | Cold DRI Screening Station
EQT 0107 DC-13 — DRI Unit No. | Cold DRI Fines/Dust Silo
EQT 0108 DC-14 - DRI Product Silos
EQT 0109 DC-15A — DRI Unit No. 1 DRI Product Screen House West
EQT 0110 DC-15B — DRI Unit No. | DRI Product Sereen House East
EQTOIl11 DC-16 = DRI Unit No. 1 Cold DRI Fines Bin - P10-B02
EQT 0112 DC-17 — DRI Unit No. | DRI Metering Bin
EQT0113 DC-18 - DRI Product Loadout

VIIL

The Respondent shall comply with interim TDS limit of 2500 mg/L from initial startup until

thirty (30) days after installation of new filters and a blowdown system to the Mississippi River,
IX.

The Respondent shall submit the permit application to the Department’s Air Permits Division by
no later than December 15, 2014, or sixty (60) days after initial post-restart performance test on the
Process Gas Heater, Acid Gas Vent, and DRI Unit No. 1 Hot Flare, whichever is later. In addition, a
copy of the application cover letter shall be submitted to the Enforcement Division. The permit
application shall address the following:

1. Final CO, NOx and CO; limits for the Process Gas Heater and Acid Gas Vent:
2. Final flaring operational and emission limits for DRI Unit No. 1 Hot Flare; and
3. Installation of permanent screen for remet material.
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X.

The Respondent shall submit a letter to the Department’s Enforcement Division notifying Stable
Restart (as defined in Section IIl of the COMPLIANCE ORDER) within five (5) business days of
achieving Stable Restart.

XL

To take, immediately upon receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER, any and all steps necessary
to meet and maintain compliance with the Water Quality Regulations and the permit limitations and
conditions contained in LPDES permit LA0123587 including, but not limited to reporting required
sample results on DMRs.

XIL

To protect water quality in the event of a discharge at Qutfall 001, which under this
COMPLIANCE ORDER is now designated as the discharge of process wastewater including cooling
tower, scrubber, and boiler blow downs, reverse osmosis wastewater and effluent from the raw water
settling pond, the Respondent shall comply with all terms and conditions of LPDES Permit LA0123587
associated with Outfall 001, except that the Respondent shall monitor and report TSS under the
following interim effluent limitations and monitoring requiremcﬁts until a final modification or a
revocation and reissuance of LPDES permit LA0123587 is issued by the Department, or until the

Respondent is otherwise notified in writing by the Department:

INTERIM EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS FOR
TSS AT OUTFALL 001 - THE DISCHARGE OF PROCESS WASTEWATER INCLUDING COOLING
TOWER BLOWDOWN, SCRUBBER WATER BLOWDOWN, BOILER BLOWDOWN, REVERSE
OSMOSIS WASTEWATER, AND EFFLUENT FROM THE RAW WATER SETTLING POND

N Concentration Limitations -
— Mass Limitations (Ib/day) (mghl unless stated) T ..
(=1
Monthly . Menthly : Frequency
Avg. Daily Max Avg. Daily Max
24-hr
T3S 324 €658 --- Weekly Composite

TSS — The current pernit established monthly average and daily maximum TSS limitations based on
40 CFR 420.13(a) using a production rate of 15,100 Klbs/day presented in the February 27, 2013
application and similar non-process wastewater discharges from industrial facilities. ‘The production rate
has not changed. However, mass limitations for non-process wastewater discharges have increased based
on an increase in the flow of non-process wastewater from the facility. TSS mass loadings for non-process
wastewater discharges have been recalculated based on the estimated 30-day maximum flow rate of

11
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3.039 MGD for non-process wastewater submitted in an email from Doug LaBar on May 29, 2014.
Anti-backsliding does not apply because the increase in flow is new information that was not available at
the time of permit issuance (LAC 33:1X.2707.L.2.a). TSS shall be monitored weekly by 24-hr composite
sample.

40 CFR 420.13(a)
Daily Maximum ~ 15,100.00 Klbs/day X 0.00998 Ibs/100 Ibs = 150.698 Ibs/day
Monthly Average — 15,100.00 Klbs/day X 0.00465 lbs/100 Ibs = 70.215 Ibs/day

Non-Process Wastewater Discharges
Daily Maximum - 3.039 MGD X 20 mg/L TSS X 8.34 = 506.905 bs/day
Monthly Average - 3.039 MGD X 10 mg/L TSS X 8.34 =253 .453 lbs/day

Total TSS '
Daily Maximum - 150.698 Ibs/day + 506.905 lbs/day = 638 bs/day (after rounding)
Monthly Average — 70.215 lbs/day + 253.453 Ibs/day = 324 lbs/day (after rounding)
The Respondent shall comply with the General Criteria for water quality standards listed in
LAC 33:IX.1113.B.

XL

To submit to the Enforcement Division, within thirty (30) days after receipt of this
COMPLIANCE ORDER, a written report that includes a detailed description of the circumstances
surrounding the cited violations and actions taken or to be taken to achieve compliance with the Order
Portion of this COMPLIANCE ORDER. This report and all other reports or information required to
be submitted to the Enforcement Division by this COMPLIANCE ORDER shall be submitted to:

Office of Environmental Compliance

Post Office Box 4312

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4312

Attn: Sarah Acosta -

Re:  Enforcement Tracking No. MM-CN-14-00430
Agency Interest No. 157847

THE RESPONDENT SHALL FURTHER BE ON NOTICE THAT:

The Respondent has a right to an adjudicatory hearing on a disputed issue of material fact or of
law arising from this COMPLIANCE ORDER. This right may be exercised by filing a written request
with the Secretary no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER.

12
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VL

Civil penalties of not more than twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($27,500) for each

day of violation for the violation(s) described herein may be assessed. For violations which occurred on
. August 15, 2004, or after, civil penalties of not more than thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars

($32,500) may be assessed for each day of violation. The Respondent’s failure or refusal to comply with

this COMPLIANCE ORDER and the provisions herein will subject the Respondent to possible

enforcement procedures under La. R.S. 30:2025, which could result in the assessment of a civil penalty

in an amount of not more than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for each day of continued violation or

noncompliance.

VIL

For each violation described herein, the Department reserves the right to seek civil penalties in
any manner allowed by law, and nothing herein shall be construed to preclude the right to seek such
penalties.

NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY
L.

Pursuant to La. R.S. 30:2050.3(B), you are hereby notified that the issuance of a penalty
assessment is being considered for the violation(s) described herein. Written comments may be filed
regarding the violation(s) and the contemplated penalty. If you elect to submit comments, it is requested
that they be submitted within ten (10) days of receipt of this notice.

II.

Prior to the issuance of additional appropriate enforcement action(s), you may request a meeting
with the Department to present any mitigating circumstances concerning the violation(s). If you would
like to have such a meeting, please contact Sarah Acosta at (225) 219-3704 within ten (10) days of
receipt of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY.

I1I.

The Department is required by La. R.S. 30:2025(E)(3)(a) to consider the gross revenues of the
Respondent and the monetary benefits of noncompliance to determine whether a penalty will be
assessed and the amount of such penalty. Please forward the Respondent’s most current annual gross
revenue Statement along with a statement of the monetary benefits of noncompliance for the cited
violation(s) to the above named contact person within ten (10) days of receipt of this NOTICE OF,
POTENTIAL PENALTY. Include with your statement of monetary benefits the method(s) you
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utilized to arrive at the sum. If you assert that no monetary benefits have been gained, you are to fully |
justify that statement,
V. :
This CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL
PENALTY is effective upon receipt.

Baton Rouge, Louisiana, this Z& day of /fiuﬂ‘,,.f , 2014,

Cheryl Sonnier Nolan
Assistant Secretary

Office of Environmental Compliance

Copies of & request for a hearing and/or related correspondence should be sent to:

Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality
Office of Environmental Compliance
Enforcement Division

P.O. Box 4312

Baton Rouge, LA 70321-4312

Attention: Sarah Acosta

15
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Emission Source Date Specific Requirement (SR)
from Permit No. 3086- V2
EQT106/DRI Unit No. 1 Cold | 12/16-12/17/2013 SR 317

DRI Screening Station 12/21/-12/22/2013
12/25-12/26/2013

EQT107/DRI Unit No. 1 Cold | 12/18-12/19/2013 SR 329
DRI Fines/Dust Silo 12/24-12/28/2013
12/30-12/31/2013

EQT108/DRI Product Silos | 12/16-12/17/2013 SR 341

12/19-12/20/2013
12/22-12/26/2013

" EQTI09/DRI UnitNo.1 | 12/18-12/19/2013 SR 353
| Product Screen House West | 12/29-12/31/2013
EQT110/DRI Unit No. 1 12/22-12/23/2013 SR 365
Product Screen House East | 12/30-12/31/2013
EQTO111/DRI Unit No. 1 Cold| 12/16-12/17/2013 SR 377
DRI Fines Bin 12/29-1/1/12014
EQTO0!112/DRI Unit No. | DRI | 12/16-12/17/2013 SR 389
Metering Bin 12/29-12/31/2013
EQTO0113/DRI Product Loadout| 12/30-12/31/2013 SR 401

The Respondent’s 2014 1* Semiannual Monitoring Report dated
September 25, 2014, states there were 660 instances in which the
differential pressure was not maintained between >3.5 and <11 inches
w.c. for the following emissions points: EQT0078, EQO0093,
EQT0094, EQTO0095, EQTO0100, EQT0101, EQT0102, EQT0103,
EQTO0104, EQTO0105, EQTO0106, EQT0107, EQT0108, EQTO0109,
EQTO0110, EQTO111, EQT0112, and EQT0113. Each incident of the
Respondent’s failure to maintain the differential pressure as required is
a violation of Title V Permit No. 3086-V2, LAC 33:I11.501.C.4, and
La. R.S. 30:2057(AX2).”
IL.

The Department hereby amends paragraph XII of the Order portion of Enforcement Tracking
No. MM-CN-14-00430 to read as follows:

“To protect water quality in the event of a discharge at Outfall 001, which under this
COMPLIANCE ORDER is now designated as the discharge of process wastewater including cooling

tower, scrubber, and boiler blow downs, reverse osmosis wastewater and effluent from the raw water
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